

No. 18-546

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN E. FROSH, Attorney General of Maryland, and
ROBERT R. NEALL, Maryland Secretary of Health,
Petitioners,

v.

ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE MEDICINES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

JULIA DOYLE BERNHARDT*
Chief of Litigation

JOSHUA N. AUERBACH
LEAH J. TULIN
JOHN R. GRIMM
Assistant Attorneys General
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
jbernhardt@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-7291

Attorneys for Petitioners

JANUARY 2019

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Case Presents an Important Question of States’ Sovereign Power, Which the Court Has Never Addressed	1
A. States’ Ability to Regulate Harmful Commercial Conduct Originating Out of State Presents an Open Constitutional Question	1
B. Maryland’s Anti-Price-Gouging Act Does Not Regulate Purely Out-of-State Transactions	3
II. Confusion Among the Circuits Warrants this Court’s Review	7
III. The Decision of the Fourth Circuit Does Serious Damage to the States’ Police Powers	9
IV. AAM’s Alternative Theories Are Not Before the Court and Do Not Justify Denying the Petition	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Association des Éleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Québec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	2, 3, 6, 8, 9
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	2, 8
<i>Energy & Env’t Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015).....	7, 9
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	2, 8
<i>International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010).....	4, 5
<i>Maricopa County v. Lopez-Valenzuela</i> , 135 S. Ct. 428 (2014)	10
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	4, 5
<i>National Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 664 (2003).....	2, 3
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , ___ F.3d ___, Nos. 17-16881, 17-16882, 2019 WL 254686 (9th Cir. 2019).....	8, 9
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AAM’s Mot. for Entry of Partial Final J. and for Inj. Pending Appeal, <i>AAM v. Frosh</i> , No. 17-cv- 1860 (ECF No. 46)	11
Br. of Amici Curiae Nat’l Health Law Program, <i>et al.</i>	9
Br. of Appellees, <i>AAM v. Frosh</i> , No. 17-2166 (4th Cir.) (ECF No. 39)	4
Mem. in Supp. of Mot. to Dismiss, <i>AAM v. Frosh</i> , No. 17-cv-1860 (D. Md.) (ECF No. 29-1)	4
